
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 7 November 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 13 
November 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3 Site Visits
  

To confirm a date of Wednesday 17/12/2025 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 12 

To receive for approval the minutes of the 02/10/2025 
 

5 Public Speakers
  

To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting (if 
any). 
 

6 Amendment Sheet
  

That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an 
urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

7 Development Control Committee Guidance
13 - 16 

 
8 P/25/417/FUL -  HMP Parc, Heol Hopcyn John, Coity, CF35 6AP

17 - 64 
 

9 P/24/31/FUL - Land south of the Angel Inn off Heol Las Mawdlam CF33 4PG
65 - 98 

 
10 Appeals

99 - 118 
 

11 Training Log
119 - 120 

 
12 Urgent Items

  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


S J Griffiths 
GC Haines 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
Vacancy 
A Wathan 
I Williams 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow S Easterbrook S J Griffiths GC Haines 
D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes M R John 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RJ Collins W J Kendall J E Pratt A Wathan 
R Williams    
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Senior Lawyer 
Dion Douglas Principal Planning Officer 
Craig Flower Minor Applications Team Leader 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Robert Morgan Principal Officer Highways Development Control 
Jack Dangerfield Senior Strategic Planning Policy Officer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager - Planning & Development Services 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Adam Provoost Strategic Planning Policy Team Leader 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
165. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

Cllr Heather Griffiths 
Cllr Johanna Llewellyn- Hopkins 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
166. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

Cllr Della Hughes declared a Prejudicial Interest in agenda item 10 and left the meeting before this item. 
Cllr Alan Wathan declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 as a member of Bridgend Town Council 
Cllr Richard Collins declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 as a member of Maesteg Town Council 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

167. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That a date of Wednesday 12 November 2025 be agreed for any 
site inspections arising at the meeting or identified in advance of the 
next Committee by the Chairperson. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

168. Approval of Minutes 
 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 10 July 2025, be approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

 

P
age 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

169. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speaker had registered to speak at today’s meeting:- 
 
Planning application P/25/43/FUL and P/25/41/FUL - Kathryn Jones – Statement read out by Legal Officer 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

170. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules. This 
allows for Committee to consider any necessary modifications to 
the Committee Report, so as to take account of any late 
representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 

  

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

171. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                           That Committee noted the Development Control Committee 
Guidance as shown in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 

P
age 7



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
172. P/25/247/HYB - Former Ford Engine Plant, Waterton Industrial Estate, 

Bridgend, CF31 3PJ 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                         (i) That the Committee formally expressed its preference for all 
future reserved matters applications linked to this outline consent to 
be brought before the Development Control Committee for 
determination.  

 
(ii) That the hybrid application be approved, subject to the conditions 
and amendments detailed in the officer’s report and amendment 
sheet. 

 
 
Proposal: 
 
Hybrid planning Application seeking: outline planning permission for the development of a data centre 
campus (Use Class B8) including site preparation, new buildings and electrical substations and the 
accesses, infrastructure, spaces, facilities, landscaping, surface water drainage features and other works 
that will be needed to construct and serve the campus; and full planning permission for the first data centre 
and all associated works (EIA Development) 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

173. P/25/43/FUL - Land at Cynhordy 1.6km east of Maesteg and 2km west of 
Pont-y-Rhyl 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                         That the above application be granted, subject to the conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director - Communities and 
an additional condition requiring an archaeological watching brief 
during groundworks. 

 
Proposal: 
The installation of a 90m high anemometer mast for a temporary period of up to three years. 
 

P
age 8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

174. P/25/41/FUL - Land at Pwll Yr lwrch (1.7km to east of Maesteg and 3km 
west of Blaengarw) Maesteg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the above application be granted, subject to the conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities. 

 
Proposal: 
The installa
[...]
detailed assessment of progress against the 36 monitoring indicators, 
covering the key policy areas of the RLDP. Key findings were set out in section 3 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:                                           That the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report be noted. 
 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

P
age 11



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

179. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                     That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities advising 
Members of up and coming training initiatives be noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 

180. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

02 October 2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:00  
 

P
age 12

https://youtu.be/oGO6iE9KhYc


 

Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting. 
 
For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections. 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission 
granted being subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed 
development should be commenced,
[...]
s should have regard to the guidance on declarations of personal 
interests. 
 
Record Keeping 
A file record will be kept of those attending the site visit. 
 
Site Visit Summary 
In summary site visits are: - 

• a fact finding exercise. 

• not part of the formal Committee meeting and therefore public rights of attendance do not apply. 

• to enable Officers to point out relevant features. 

• to enable questions to be asked on site for clarification. However, discussions on the application will 
only take place at the subsequent Committee. 

 
 
Frequently Used Planning Acronyms 

AONB Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PEDW Planning & Environment Decisions Wales 

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW Planning Policy Wales 

BREEAM Building Research Establishment 
Environmental Assessment Method 

S.106 Section 106 Agreement 

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal 

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

ES Environmental Statement SUDS Sustainable Drainage Systems 

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 16



 
 

REFERENCE:  P/25/417/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Galliford Try Construction Limited & Ministry of Justice 
 

LOCATION: HMP Parc, Heol Hopcyn John, Coity CF35 6AP 
 

PROPOSAL: Demolition and redevelopment within the existing secure compound 
and an extens
[...]
tances.   
- Japanese Knotweed stems, leaves and rhizome infested soils.  In addition to 
section 33 above, it is also an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to spread this invasive weed; and  
(iii) the safe development and secure occupancy of the site rests with the developer. 
 
Proposals for areas of possible land instability should take due account of the 
physical and chemical constraints and may include action on land reclamation or 
other remedial action to enable beneficial use of unstable land. 
  
The Local Planning Authority has determined the Application on the basis of the 
information available to it, but this does not mean that the land can be considered 
free from contamination. 
 
NATURAL RESOURCES WALES 
All works at the site must be carried out in accordance with Guidance for Pollution 
Prevention (GPP) 5: Works and maintenance in or near water, and GPP 6: 
Working on construction and demolition sites, which are available on the NetRegs 
website.  

 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 

Page 64



 

REFERENCE:  P/24/31/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Mr P Brain c/o Plan R Ltd, 39 Merthyr Mawr Road, Bridgend, CF31  
3NN 

 

LOCATION:  Land south of the Angel Inn off Heol Las Mawdlam CF33 4PG 
 

PROPOSAL: Erection of one detached dwelling including access and parking 
 

RECEIVED:  16 January 2024 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
Planning permission is sought to develop a single detached dwelling, including access and 
parking on a vacant plot located to the rear of the Angel Inn, Mawdlam.  The plot is 
described as a former garden and paddock located within the historically significant village. 
 
The proposed five-bedroom dwelling would be set centrally within the Application site and 
would contain a double garage.  Parking for two vehicles would be provided forward of the 
garage on the driveway area.  Existing established trees would be retained and the site 
finished in both
[...]
tes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/25/417/FUL -  HMP Parc, Heol Hopcyn John, Coity, CF35 6AP
	9 P/24/31/FUL - Land south of the Angel Inn off Heol Las Mawdlam CF33 4PG
	10 Appeals
	Insert from: "APPENDIX A.pdf"
	by Zoe Baxter BSc, MSc, MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 30/09/2025
	Appeal reference: CAS-04249-J9D5K3
	Site address: 11 Clos Glas Y Dorlan, Brackla, Bridgend CF31 2NY
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion


	11 Training Log





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
RJ Collins GC Haines M L Hughes M R John 
A Wathan R Williams   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H Griffiths S J Griffiths D T Harrison D M Hughes 
W J Kendall J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt I Williams 
 
 
Officers: 
 
 -  
 
 
 
 
 

181. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
182. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

183. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

184. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

185. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

186. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

187. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

188. P/25/417/FUL -  HMP Parc, Heol Hopcyn John, Coity, CF35 6AP 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

189. P/24/31/FUL - Land south of the Angel Inn off Heol Las Mawdlam CF33 
4PG 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

190. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

191. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made  



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

192. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified.  


